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minates with the day of the general election four years thereafter, 
while the term of a member of the house begins the day after his 
ele:)tion arId terminates on the day of the next general election two 
years thereafter, and that during said periods they are officers of the 
legislative department. If a senator or a member of the house is 
re-elected on the election day that his term expires, his new term 
begins immediately on the next day and continues until his term 
expires, and during all of such term beginning with the day after the 
election at which he is re-elected he is an officer of the legislative 
department. 

Section 1 of Art. IV of the Constitution divides the powers of 
the state into three departments, legislative, executive and judicial, 
and prohibits any person charged with the exercise of powers prop­
erly belonging to one of these departments from exercising any 
powers properly belonging to either of the others, while Sec. 7 of 
Art. V prohibits a senator or representative from being appointed to 
any civil office under the state during his term of office. 

Answering your second question, I am of the opinion that if a 
vacancy Ehould occur in the o~fice of County Attorney before the 
next general election day November 5th next, the Board of County 
Commissioners cannot appoint to fill such vacancy any perso-n who 
is now holding office as a senator or representative and whose term 
of offic~ will not expire until such day of election, and that if such 
a vacancy shall occur after November 5th next the Board of County 
Commissioners cannot appoint to fill such vacancy a rerson elected 
as a senator or representative at the election held on such day_ 

Truly yours, 
S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Folice Judge-Justice of Peace-Fees of Police Judge 
and Justice of Peace in Criminal Cases. 

One who holds the office of Police Judge and also the 
office of Justice of the Peace, is entitled to the regular fees 
prescribed by statute for services as Justice of the Peace. 

Mr. T. H. McDonald, 
County Attorney, 

Kalispell, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

Sept. 17th, 1918. 

I have your letter of Sept. 13th requesting the opllllOn of this 
office as to whether or not one who has been regularly elected police 
judge and who is also the regularly elected justice of pe3.ce is entitled 
to draw pay from the county in criminal cases, and calling my atten­
tion to the provisions of Section 3241 of the Revised Codes of 1907. 

I am of the opinion that when one holds the office of police 
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judge and also the office of justice of the peace, he is entitled to 
the regular fees prescribed by statute for services as justice of the 
peace. The language of Section 3241 "in all criminal actions or 
proceedings arising under the criminal laws of the state when acting 
as a justice of the peace or committing magistrate, he must receive 
no compensation whatever," refers in my opinion to those cases 
arising under the criminal law in which a police judge has concur­
rent jurisdiction with a justice of the peace, and which might there­
fore be properly tried before a police judge acting as a justice of 
the peace. The .fact that a person is a duly elected and qualified 
justice of the peace should entitle him to the regular fees prescribed 
by law, and he should not be debarred from collecting the same by 
reaRon of the fact that he also holds thc office of Dolice magistrate. 

The case of State ex reI. Rowe vs. District Court, 44 Mont. 318, 
might at first eaxmination seem to announce a different rule than 
that herein stated. It should be observed, however, that the Rowe 
case was one in which a person who held the office of police judge 
attempted to charge for services performed while acting as a justice 
of the peace, the fact being that he was not a regularly elected justice 
of the peace, but was merely acting as such in those cases in which 
the law gave him concurrent jurisdiction. The Rowe case is there­
fore not in point considering the question presented in your letter. 

Respectfully, 
S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Teachers, Payment of Salary of-Schools Closed by Epi­
demic. 

In case agreement between trustees and teacher is silent 
upon matters of payment of salary in case schools are closed 
on account of an epidemic disease, and schools are closed by 
order of the Health Officer because of an epidemic of in­
fluenza, and a teacher holds himself in readiness at all times 
during which the schools are so closed to resume his duties 
at any time, Ruch teacher is entitled to be paid the salary 
provided by his contract during all of the times the schools 
are so closed. 

Miss May Trumper, 
Supt. Public Instruction, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear :\1iss Trumper: 

Nov. 6th, 1918_ 

It appears that a very great many of the schools in this state 
have been closed upon the orders of the local and county health 
offices on account of an epidemic of Spanish influenza. You have 
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